

No. 15-1191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

—v.—

LUIS RAMON MORALES-SANTANA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER,
AND THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jennifer Chang Newell
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Arthur N. Eisenberg
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Sandra S. Park
Counsel of Record
Lee Gelernt
Lenora M. Lapidus
Steven R. Shapiro
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
spark@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY IS THE PROPER STANDARD OF EQUAL PROTECTION REVIEW.....	8
A. The Court Need Not Decide Whether The Plenary Power Doctrine Limits The Level Of Equal Protection Scrutiny Because This Case Involves Birthright Citizenship.	9
1. Statutory Citizenship At Birth Does Not Involve Immigration Or Naturalization.....	9
2. The Court Has Never Extended The Plenary Power Doctrine To Citizenship At Birth.	12
B. Heightened Scrutiny Is The Proper Standard Even If The Court Were To View Birthright Citizenship As A Traditional Immigration And Naturalization Issue.....	16
II. THE GENDER-BASED RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS DO NOT SURVIVE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.	19
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	17
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	26
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	21, 25
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	10, 25
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	20, 21, 33
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores-Villar v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 210 (2011)	1, 25
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)....	20, 33
<i>Giona v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968)	27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	17
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex. rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	18, 20, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	10
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	16
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	14
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	18
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	18
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	21, 22
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	33
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	34
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971)	12, 13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	27
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	15
<i>United States v. Flores-Villar</i> , 536 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 564 U.S. 210 (2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	20, 32, 34
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	33
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	7, 16
CONSTITUTION & STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend XIV	<i>passim</i>
Child Citizenship Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-395, 114 Stat. 1631 (2001).....	33

Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(23)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1401(f)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1401(g)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1402.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1403.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1409.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1409(a)	3, 4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1409(c).....	3, 4
Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. 99-653, 100 Stat. 3657	4
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 235 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Nationality Act of 1940, ch. 876, 54 Stat. 1137 <i>et seq.</i>	30, 32
§ 201(g).....	30, 32
§ 205	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Amici Curiae Scholars on Statelessness in Support of Petitioner, <i>Flores-Villar v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 2010 WL 2569160 (June 24, 2010).....	28
---	----

Equal Rights Trust, My Children’s Future: Ending Gender Discrimination in Nationality Laws III, (2015)	28
Gretchen Livingston, Pew Research Center, Growing Numbers of Dads Home with the Kids: Biggest Increase Among Those Caring for Family (2014)	23
Kristin A. Collins, <i>Illegitimate Borders: Jus Sanguinis Citizenship and the Legal Construction of Family, Race, and Nation</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2134 (2014).....	22, 27, 30
Office of Child Support Enforcement, FY 2015, Preliminary Report (Apr. 2016).....	23
S. Rep. 1137, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. 39 (1952)	31
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Background Note on Gender Equality, Nationality Laws and Statelessness (2016)	23, 28, 29
U.S. Br., <i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 2000 WL 1868100 (5th Cir. 2000).....	24, 29
U.S. Census Bureau, America’s Families and Living Arrangements: 2007 (2009)	23
U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, America’s Families and Living Arrangements: 2015: Family Groups	22
U.S. Children’s Bureau, Child Welfare Info. Gateway, The Rights of Unmarried Fathers (2014)	26
